12.11.24, 10:40 SW3L-LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Flow Sensor User Manual - DRAGINO
# (/xwiki/bin/view/Main/) v / Home (/xwiki/bin/view/Main/) v
/ User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes (/xwiki/bin/view/Main/User%20Manual%20for%20LoRaWAN%20End%20Nodes/) v
/ SW3L-LBJ/LS -- LoRaWAN Flow Sensor User Manual (/xwiki/bin/view/Main/User%20Manual%20for%20LoRaWAN%20End%20Nodes/SW3L-
LB_LoRaWAN_Flow_Sensor_User_Manual/) v
SW3L-LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Flow Sensor User Manual
Last modified by Xiaoling (/xwiki/bin/view/XWiki/Xiaoling) on 2024/09/26 14:12
Table of Contents :

Downlink Command to configure:
Command: 0xAA aa bb cc
AA: Command Type Code
aa: Stop duration
bb cc: Alarm Timer
If user send 0xAA OF 00 03: equal to AT+PTRIG=15,3
3.3.5 Set the calculate flag
Feature: Set the calculate flag
AT Command: AT+CALCFLAG
Command Example Function Response
AT+CALCFLAG =0 Set the calculate flag to 1. OK
AT+CALCFLAG =1 Set the calculate flag to 2. OK
AT+CALCFLAG =2 Set the calculate flag to 3. OK
Downlink Command:
* Example: 0XA501 /I Same as AT+CALCFLAG =1
3.3.6 Set count number
Feature: Manually set the count number
AT Command: AT+SETCNT
‘ Command Example ‘ Function ‘ Response
‘ AT+ SETCNT =0 ‘ Set the count number to 0. ‘ OK
‘ AT+ SETCNT =100 ‘ Set the count number to 100. ‘ OK
Downlink Command: 0xA6
Format: Command Code (0xA6) followed by 4 bytes.
* Example: 0xA600000001 // Same as AT+ SETCNT =1
* Example: 0xA600000064 // Same as AT+ SETCNT =100
3.3.7 Set work mode
Feature: Manually set the work mode
AT Command: AT+MOD
‘ Command Example ‘ Function ’ Response ‘
‘ AT+MOD=0 ‘ Set the work mode to 0. ’ OK ‘
‘ AT+MOD=1 ‘ Set the work mode to 1 ’ OK ‘
Downlink Command:
* Example: 0x0A00 /I Same as AT+MOD=0
* Example: 0x0A01 /I Same as AT+MOD=1
3.3.8 Clear Flash Record
Feature: Clear flash storage for data log feature.
AT Command: AT+CLRDTA
12.11.24, 10:40 SW3L-LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Flow Sensor User Manual - DRAGINO
‘ Command Example ‘ Function ‘ Response
AT+CLRDTA Clear flash storage for Clear all stored sensor
data log feature. data... OK
4. Battery & Power Consumption
SW3L-LB use ER26500 + SPC1520 battery pack and SW3L-LS use 3000mAh Recharable Battery with Solar Panel. See below link for detail information about the batten
and how to replace.
Battery Info & Power Consumption Analyze
(http://wiki.dragino.com/xwiki/bin/view/Main/How%20to%20calculate%20the%20battery%20life%200f%20Dragino%20sensors%3F/)
5. OTA Firmware update
User can change firmware SW3L-LB/LS to:
* Change Frequency band/ region.
* Update with new features.
* Fix bugs.
Firmware and changelog can be downloaded from : Firmware download link (https://www.dropbox.com/sh/qs74jsd0zecdk3q/AADHPJ4S16z980Cg-rCdzgeza?di=0)
Methods to Update Firmware:
* (Recommanded way) OTA firmware update via wireless : http://wiki.dragino.com/xwiki/bin/view/Main/Firmware%200TA%20Update%20for%20Sensors/
(http://wiki.dragino.com/xwiki/bin/view/Main/Firmware%200TA%20Update%20for%20Sensors/)
* Update through UART TTL interface : Instruction
(http://wiki.dragino.com/xwiki/bin/view/Main/UART%20Access %20for%20LoRa%20ST%20v4%20base%20model/#H1.LoRaSTv4baseHardware)
6. FAQ
6.1 AT Commands input doesn't work
In the case if user can see the console output but can't type input to the device. Please check if you already include the ENTER while sending out the command. Some se
tool doesn't send ENTER while press the send key, user need to add ENTER in their string.
6.2 Can | connect 3rd party flow sensor other than the default one?